GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1247
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10.02.2026

PERSONNEL UNDER NHM AND NUHM

1247. SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:
Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the details of number of sanctioned posts of GDMOs, Medical Officers (full-time and part-time), Specialists, Staff Nurses, ASHA workers, ANMs, LHVs, Pharmacists, Lab Technicians, Allied and Healthcare Workers, Programme Management Staff, etc.

under NHM and NUHM in the last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of number of in-position posts for the above mentioned positions under

NHM and NUHM in the last five years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c) the details of number of vacant posts for the above mentioned positions under NHM and NUHM in the last five years, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) to (c): All the administrative and personnel matters related to health human resource lies with the respective State/UT Governments. Under National Health Mission, Ministry (NHM) of Health & Family Welfare provides financial and technical support to States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare systems based on the requirements posed by them in their

Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) within their overall resource envelope.


State-wise details of sanctioned posts of GDMOs, Medical Officers (full-time and part
-time), Specialists, Staff Nurses, ANMs, LHVs, Pharmacists, Lab Technicians, Allied and Healthcare Workers, Programme Management Staff, etc. in the last five years is available at website of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare at the Uniform Resources Locator (URL)

SL. RHS/HDI Link
No.
1. RHS 2018-19 https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/Final%20RHS%20201 8-
19 0.pdf
2. RHS 2019-20 https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%202019-20 2.pdf
3. RHS 2020-21 https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/rhs20-21 2.pdf
4. RHS 2021-22 https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%202021-22 2.pdf
5. HDI 2022-23 https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/Health%20Dynamics%2
001%20India%20%28Infrastructure%20%26%20Human%20R
esources%29%202022-23 RE%20%281%29.pdf

The details of ASHA workers under NHM and NUHM in the last five years is provided in the Annexure-I.
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Annexure-I

Status of ASHASs In-position under NHM

As on As on As on As on As on

S.No. | States/UTs March March March March March

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
1 Bihar 92377 93386 94351 96153 96489
2 Chhattisgarh 71471 71520 71538 72034 71976
3 Himachal Pradesh 7907 7871 7830 7921 8608
4 Jammu & Kashmir 12658 12686 13061 13348 13695
5 Jharkhand 41426 41992 42273 42361 42426
6 Madhya Pradesh 70981 71667 69435 68852 68369
7 Odisha 47502 48571 48876 49261 49591
8 Rajasthan 52334 53627 53335 53821 54080
9 Uttar Pradesh 161579 163915 167317 171927 173461
10 Uttarakhand 11878 11964 12018 11996 11998
11 Arunachal Pradesh 4082 4143 4170 4170 4051
12 Assam 33758 32546 32500 33542 33616
13 Manipur 4009 4009 4009 3971 4139
14 Meghalaya 6789 7311 7075 7070 7070
15 Mizoram 1091 1091 1091 1091 1091
16 Nagaland 2006 2014 2094 2169 2131
17 Sikkim 676 676 676 676 676
18 Tripura 7767 7663 7663 7808 7859
19 Andhra Pradesh 41368 38878 42638 42518 42518
20 Goa 0 0 0 0 0
21 Guijarat 43287 43539 43928 44375 44850
22 Haryana 20200 20316 20378 20384 20344
23 Karnataka 41833 41544 41093 40942 40980
24 Kerala 24265 24639 26448 26448 26448
25 Maharashtra 68348 69141 70267 75490 77760
26 Punjab 19751 20139 20130 20111 19753
27 Tamil Nadu 3526 4664 4858 4874 4878
28 Telangana 26932 26649 26649 28000 28000
29 West Bengal 59870 60474 65743 69824 70752
30 A & N Islands 422 422 422 422 432
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 383 390 446 463 467

and Daman & Diu

33 Delhi 6036 6153 6204 6217 6338
34 Ladakh 516 593 608 624 654
35 Lakshadweep 110 110 110 110 103
36 Puducherry 329 322 328 331 327
Total 987467 994625 1009562 | 1029304 | 1035930

* ASHA exists in all States/UTs except Goa and Chandigarh
Source:- NHM MIS report

